SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared Government roads :-

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
0 1 34 Sections 74-80, Kuaotunu Township.
4 0 10 Crown land.

Situated in Blocks I and II, Otama Survey District (S.O.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 41248, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured green.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Takamatua Domain.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of November, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, and published in the *Gazette* of the fourth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, appointing a Domain Board to have control of the German Bay Domain, and doth hereby appoint

GEORGE ARMSTRONG,
JAMES BROWN,
WILLIAM SUNCKELL,
THOMAS MATTHEW SHEPHERD, and Antonio Kotlowski

to be the Takamatua Domain Board, having control of the to be the Takamatua Domain Board, naving control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the fourth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Takamatua Dairy Company's Office, Takamatua, as the place where, the first meeting of the said Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

TAKAMATUA DOMAIN.

(Formerly German Bay Domain.)

(Formerly German Bay Domain.)

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 roods 31 perches, more or less, being reserve numbered 189, situate in Block IV, Akaroa Survey District, and bounded as follows: Northward by part of Rural Section 186, 377·2 links; eastward by a public road, 181·3 links; southward by part of Rural Section 186, 359·7 links; and westward by the road reserved along the high-water mark of Takamatua Bay, in the Harbour of Akaroa, 195·6 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 12/952A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Te Arai

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of November, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such l

persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain:

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the tenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and nine, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the thirteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and nine, a Domain Board

was appointed to control the Te Arai Domain:

And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the ninth day of May, one thousand

nine hundred and sixteen:

And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the domain:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby expent doth hereby appoint

> THOMAS PRESTON. EDWIN PASCOE ROBERTS, CHARLES GIBSON, ALEXANDER ATKINS, and FREDERICK THOMAS FARAM

to be the Te Arai Domain Board, having control of the land to be the Te Arai Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the fourth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Schoolroom, Te Arai, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

TE ARAI DOMAIN.

ALL that area in Cook County, Hawke's Bay Land District, containing by admeasurement 12 acres 0 roods 26 perches, more or less, being Section No. 21, Block V, Turanganui Survey District (Te Arai Settlement). Bounded towards the north by Sections Nos. 12 to 19, Block V, Turanganui Survey District (Te Arai Settlement); towards the east by the Manutuke Block; towards the south by Section No. 28 of the said Block V; and towards the west by the Pakowhai Road. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. 19369(1)/46B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Dauntless Park Domain.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this thirteenth day of November, 1916.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty-seven of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, by Order in Council gazetted, appoint any local authority to be the Domain Board having, subject to the said Act, control of any public domain:

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the sixteenth

day of October, one thousand n'n' hundred and sixteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the nineteenth day of October, one thousand n'ne hundred and sixteen, Dauntless Park Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, was brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act:

And whereas it appears expedient to appoint a Domain

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

THE KAWAKAWA TOWN BOARD

to be the Dauntless Park Domain Board, having the control to be the Danntiess Park Domain Board, naving the control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the fourteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, at half past two o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Town Board Offices, Kawakawa, as the place where, the first meeting of the said Board shall be held.